""90 hours worked"" includes straight time hours only, not overtime, and it includes 

compensable straight hours paid but not worked. Newly hired employees (those that have not 

been covered under the insurance plan) shall have an effective date of their insurance two 

months after working one hundred five (105) hours per month. No Employer contribution shall 

be made during the first three- month period. 

VACATION: 2 weeks paid vacation after 1 year of service with a contractor or successor; 3 

weeks after 5 years, and 4 weeks after 12 years. Length of service includes the whole span of